

No. 99-2035

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LEATHERMAN TOOL GROUP, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. P. GOLDBERG
*Vanderbilt University Law
School
131 21st Avenue, South
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 343-6133*

ROBIN S. CONRAD
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
*Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PUNITIVE DAMAGES EXCESSIVENESS CLAIMS PRESENT PREDOMINANTLY LEGAL ISSUES	5
A. A Trial Court’s Ruling On Excessiveness Requires Application Of Legal Standards.	5
B. <i>De Novo</i> Appellate Review Of Excessiveness Rulings Is Supported By The Comparative Institutional Advantages Of The Appellate Courts.	16
C. Abuse-Of-Discretion Review Threatens To Undermine The System Of Procedural Checks On Punitive Damages.	21
D. An Abuse-Of-Discretion Standard Is Not Compelled By <i>Browning-Ferris</i>	24
II. EVEN IF REVIEW IS FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION, THAT STANDARD ENTAILS ONLY LIMITED DEFERENCE IN THE EXCESSIVENESS CONTEXT	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Atlas Food Sys. & Servs., Inc. v. Crane Nat'l Vendors, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	17
<i>Bowden v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 710 A.2d 267 (Md. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014, amended, 2000 WL 1638648 (9th Cir. Nov. 2, 2000)	27
<i>Citizens & Southern Nat'l Bank v. Bougas</i> , 265 S.E.2d 562 (Ga. 1980)	17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	19, 20, 29
<i>Creative Demos, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D. Ind. 1997), vacated on other grounds, 142 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Earl v. Bouchard Transp. Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1320 (2d Cir. 1990)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>FDIC v. British-American Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D.N.C. 1991)	17
<i>FDIC v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Florez v. Delbovo</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1341 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	7
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</i> , 899 P.2d 594 (N.M. 1995)	17
<i>Groom v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 987 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	7
<i>Hennessy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Inter Med. Supplies, Ltd. v. EBI Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 791 (2000)	14, 21, 27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	6, 11
<i>James v. Powell</i> , 225 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1967)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 329 (2000)	21, 26, 27
<i>Knitwaves, Inc. v. Lollytogs Ltd.</i> , 71 F.3d 996 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	9, 29
<i>Leab v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 360903, (E.D. Pa. June 26, 1997)	7
<i>Mathie v. Fries</i> , 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997)	12, 17, 27
<i>Midwest Enters., Inc. v. Generac Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 311944 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 1993)	17
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
<i>New York, L.E. & W.R. Co. v. Estill</i> , 147 U.S. 591 (1893)	27
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Sys., Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 763 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Pavon v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 192 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	5, 16, 20, 29
<i>Pivot Point Int'l, Inc. v. Charlene Prods., Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 220 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Salve-Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	16, 17, 18
<i>Schimizzi v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 760 (N.D. Ind. 1996)	12, 13
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	6, 13, 22
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	25
<i>Union Tool Co. v. Wilson</i> , 295 U.S. 107 (1922)	29, 30
<i>United Phosphorous, Ltd. v. Midland Fumigant, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Big D Enters., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1419 (2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Utah Foam Prods. Co. v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 513 (D. Utah 1996), aff'd, 154 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1051 (1999)	7
<i>Wackenhut Applied Techs. Ctr., Inc. v. Sygnatron Prot. Sys., Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Wilson v. Dukona Corp., N.V.</i> , 547 So. 2d 70 (Ala. 1989)	8
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	19, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	26, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	16, 24, 26, 28
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous:	
3 DEVITT <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS § 85.19 (1987)	7
EIGHTH CIRCUIT MANUAL OF MODEL JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CIVIL § 4.53 (1999)	7
FIFTH CIRCUIT PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CIVIL § 15.13 (1999)	7, 8, 10
1 SCHLUETER & REDDEN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES § 5.6(B)(4) (2000)	8
